
Bass 

 ROLES

 HONORS & AWARDS

Participant, Career Blueprints Workshop at OPERA America

Participant, Joyce DiDonato Masterclass at Carnegie Hall

Handorf Company Young Artist, Opera Memphis

Resident Artist, Hawai'i Opera Theatre

Emerging Artist, Seagle Festival

Mae Z. Orvis Studio Artist, Hawai'i Opera Theatre

MM Voice Performance, Manhattan School of Music

BM Voice Performance, Peabody Conservatory

Burbank Philharmonic Hennings-Fischer Competition

Martorella Scholarship in Classical Voice, HI Chapter

Mozart International Competition Vienna

Beethoven Club of Memphis: Savell Vocal Competition

Dorothy Lincoln Smith Competition, HI Chapter

Seagle Festival

Opera for Earth Competition

Lyra International Mozart Vocal Competition

NYCMS Inernational Vocal Competition

Peabody Conservatory

B a s s - B a r i t o n e
E L L S W O R T H  F E N G
R O B E R T

(508) 507 - 1245

robertefeng@gmail.com

robertfeng.com

EDUCATION & TRAINING

Taddeo

Mr. Baron

Benoit/Alcindoro

Giove

Zuniga

Zuniga

Nick Shadow

Shou Zi Chew

Colline

Ensemble/CORP (c)

Papa (Makoto Kobayashi)

Friar Laurent

Bertram

Ensemble/CORP (c)

Betto di Signa

Pirate King

Dulcamara (c)

Ben Weatherstaff

Padre Antonio

Il Tempo/Antinoo (c)

Mad Hatter & Others

Lo Zio Bonzo/Yamadori

Rochefort

Rev. Joseph Twichell

Nourabad

Il Commendatore

CONCERT WORK

L’Italiana in Algeri

Lincoln in the Bardo

La Bohème

La Calisto 

Carmen

Carmen

The Rake’s Progress

Chew On This (WP)

La bohème

Sensorium Ex

An American Dream

Roméo et Juliette

Robert le Diable

Sensorium Ex

Gianni Schicchi

The Pirates of Penzance

The Elixir of Love

The Secret Garden (Gasser)

Juana

Il ritorno d'Ulisse in Patria

The Garden of Alice

Madama Butterfly

Anna Bolena

Harmony (WP)

Les pêcheurs de perles

Don Giovanni

Bass Soloist

Soloist

Bass Soloist

Bass Soloist

Soloist

Hawai’i Opera Theatre

Chautauqua Opera Company

Chautauqua Opera Company

Opera Memphis

Hawai’i Opera Theatre

Opera Memphis

Opera Memphis

Lyric Opera KC / No Divide KC

Hawai'i Opera Theatre

Washington National Opera

Hawai'i Opera Theatre

Seagle Festival

St.Johns in the Village

Beth Morrison Projects

Hawai'i Opera Theatre

Hawai'i Opera Theatre

Hawai'i Opera Theatre

Hawai'i Opera Theatre

dell'Arte Opera Ensemble

dell'Arte Opera Ensemble

City Lyric Opera

Hawai'i Opera Theatre

dell'Arte Opera Ensemble

Seagle Festival

/Kor/ Productions

/Kor/ Productions

2026

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2024

2024

2024

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2021

2021

2021

2020

Requiem (Mozart)

30 Days of Opera

Requiem (Mozart)

Requiem (Mozart)

Dichterliebe

Memphis Symphony Orchestra

Opera Memphis

Glens Falls Symphony

Mid America Productions

Hawai'i Opera Theatre

2024

2024

2024

2023

2022

2025

2025

2024

2023

2023

2021/23

2021

2019

2019

2019

Winner (Opera Div.)

First Place

First Prize Winner

Third Place

First Place

Seagle Guild Scholarship

Third Place

Third Prize

Silver Prize

Peabody Career Grant

2025

2024

2024-2025

2022-2024

2021, 2023

2020-2022

Class of 2020

Class of 2018

REFERENCES
TEACHERS

COACHES

CONDUCTORS

DIRECTORS

Matt Burns (current)
Jamie Offenbach

Mark Oswald
William Sharp

Jonathan King
Darren Keith Woods

Travis Bloom
Timothy Shaindlin

Elizabeth Askren
Dane Lam

Ben Makino
Mark Morash

Gregory Keller
Kyle Lang

Richard Gammon
JoAnn Kulesza

ADMINISTRATIVE
Ned Canty

Andrew Morgan
Johanna Moffitt

Neal Long
Darren Keith Woods


